

No. 20-15717

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND
STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SHAD COTTELLI, FKA SHAD APPLGATE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 2:18-cv-00035-APG-NJK
Hon. Andrew P. Gordon

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
AND THE STATE OF NEVADA**

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MARIEL GOETZ
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2763
mgoetz@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:
MEGAN COX
SANGJOON HAN
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | 3 |
| Introduction | 5 |
| Questions Presented | 6 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 6 |
| A. Cottelli’s Nonconsensual Pornography Website MyEx.com | 6 |
| B. Law Enforcement Inquiries Into MyEx.com And Cottelli’s Changes To The Site’s Registration | 10 |
| C. The FTC and Nevada Enforcement Suit..... | 11 |
| D. The Fruitless International Search For Cottelli | 12 |
| E. The District Court’s Authorization Of Service By Email | 14 |
| F. Cottelli’s Failure To Respond And The Resulting Default Judgment | 16 |
| G. Cottelli’s Belated Motion To Set Aside The Default Judgment | 17 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 19 |
| Standard of Review | 21 |
| Argument..... | 22 |
| The District Court Properly Declined To Set Aside The Judgment | 22 |
| I. The Judgment Was Not Void For Lack Of Personal Jurisdiction..... | 22 |
| II. Cottelli Did Not Show Good Cause To Set Aside The Judgment Under Rule 60(b)(6) And His Delay Was Unreasonable | 28 |
| A. The FTC Would Be Significantly Prejudiced If The Judgment Was Set Aside..... | 29 |
| B. Cottelli’s Culpable Conduct Led To His Default..... | 31 |
| C. Cottelli Demonstrated No Meritorious Defense..... | 33 |
| D. Cottelli’s Delay In Seeking Relief Was Not Reasonable..... | 35 |
| Conclusion | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alan Neuman Productions, Inc. v. Albright,
 862 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1988)34

AngioDynamics, Inc. v. Biolitec AG,
 780 F.3d 420 (1st Cir. 2015).....27

Eitel v. McCool,
 782 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1986)16

Employee Painters Trust v. Ethan Enters.,
 480 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....32

Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs,
 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002).....21

Falk v. Allen,
 739 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1984).....29

Franchise Holding II, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Huntington Rests. Grp., Inc.,
 375 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 29, 30, 31

FTC v. Garvey,
 383 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2004).....21

Gregorian v. Izvestia,
 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989)33

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821, 831 (1985).....33

In re Hammer,
 940 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 32, 36

In re Rains,
 428 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 22, 28

Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee,
 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....28

Meadows v. Dominican Republic,
 817 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 33, 34

NewGen, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Safe Cig, Ltd. Liab. Co.,
 840 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2016).....30

Pena v. Seguros La Comercial, S.A.,
 770 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 29, 32, 33, 34

Rio Props., Inc. v. Rio Int’l Interlink,
 284 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) 23, 24, 27, 28

Rodgers v. Watt,
 722 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 32, 33

SEC v. Internet Solutions for Bus., Inc.,
 509 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2007) 21, 25, 27

TCI Grp. Life Ins. Plan v. Knoebber,
 244 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 29, 31

Toyo Tire & Rubber Co., Ltd. v. CIA Wheel Grp.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43128 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2016).....26

United States v. Mesle,
 615 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010)31

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 5, 11

15 U.S.C. § 53.....5

28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 13315

28 U.S.C. § 13375

28 U.S.C. § 13455

28 U.S.C. § 13675

Ch. 598 of the Nev. Rev. Statutes11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 14, 18, 23, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 6, 17, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28, 32, 33, 35
